

## **BOARD OF TRUSTEES**

## **RECOGNITION OF TRUSTEE RAHUL SHAH**

## **RESOLUTION 23-XX**

WHEREAS, Rahul Shah was appointed to the Wright State University Board of Trustees in July 2021 by Governor Mike DeWine and has served on the Academic and Student Affairs Committee and the Finance, Audit, Governance, and Compliance Committee; and

WHEREAS, he has faithfully performed his duties as a Student Trustee and maintained excellent academic standards while pursuing a bachelor of science in biological sciences; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Shah has elevated and further defined the role of Student Trustee and has been instrumental in bringing student success stories to the attention of the Board; and

WHEREAS, Rahul Shah has served as a lab assistant while a student at Wright State University, focusing on determining the cause of genetic amyotrophic lateral sclerosis (ALS) and formulating a medical cure; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Shah tutored students on accounting and financial management courses as a Peer Mentor; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Shah serves as a Senator in the Student Government Association, representing the residential population on campus, and

WHEREAS, his commitment to the University, and the surrounding community during his tenure on the Board of Trustees and throughout his academic career, has distinguished Mr. Shah as a dedicated public servant; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Shah will carry forward his social consciousness and acquired knowledge throughout his professional career; therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Wright State University Board of Trustees expresses its sincere appreciation to Mr. Rahul Shah and extends its best wishes for his future success.